

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 30 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 85,200

STATE FARM FIRE AND
CASUALTY COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

ELICER AND HERMIDA LICEA,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

LINWOOD ANDERSON, ESQUIRE
Law Offices of Charlton Lee Hunter
150 Southeast Second Avenue
Suite 1200
Miami, Florida 33131

--and--

RUSSO & TALISMAN, P.A.
Suite 2001, Terremark Centre
2601 South Bayshore Drive
Coconut Grove, Florida 33133
Telephone (305) 859-8100

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY TO THE STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
REPLY TO ARGUMENT	4
I. Reply to arguments on the merits	4
A. There is nothing illusory about the subject appraisal clause's mutually binding commitment to establish the amount of the loss	4
B. There is nothing 'intertwined' about coverage issues and amount of loss issues which renders the appraisal process invalid	6
C. The policy terms are clear	8
D. Use of arbitration and appraisal to resolve some issues is a practical — and judicially favored — method of dispute resolution	9
II. Response to Respondents' arguments on jurisdiction	10
A. There is conflict with decisions from this Court and decisions of the other district courts of appeal	10
B. State Farm's appeal to the Third District was timely	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Hanover Fire Insurance Company v. Lewis</i> , 10 So. 297 (Fla. 1891)	6, 11
<i>Meade v. Lumberman's Mutual Casualty Company</i> , 423 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1982)	6
<i>Roe v. Amica Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 5333 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1988)	6
